BISON GEAR

TOYOTA 4RUNNER 5" GENERATION
ROOF SHELF

INSTALLATION GUIDE
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BISON GEAR

i Before you start

The installation requires both Bison Gear Window Panels to be installed
first. Familiarize yourself with these instructions. The Roof Shelf is shipped in
one parcel. Ensure that all listed parts and hardware are presentin the package.

& Part list

LP PART QTY IMAGE

1 Shelf 1

2  Front panel 1

3 Bracket 2
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BISON GEAR

Flange nut
5 M6 14
DIN 6923

Flange bolt
6 M6x12 14
ISO 7380-2

A List of necessary tools’:

- 4 mm Allen Key (Hex)
- 10 mm wrench

"NOTE: The tools are not the part of the set.
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BISON GEAR

& |nstallation:

1. Start by preparing all the parts and gathering the necessary tools.

2. Make sure that both Bison Gear Window Panels are mounted according
to their installation guides.

M6 Flange nut

- M6x12 Flange bolt

. -

3. As shown in the picture above, attach the front panel to the shelf using
M6x12 flange bolts and M6 flange nuts.
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M6 Flange nut

M6x12 Flange bolt

4. Choose your desired shelf position by attaching the brackets to the

window panels - they can be mounted on the first or second row of

round holes.
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M6x12 Flange bolt

M6 Flange nut

5. Put the shelf on top of the brackets (insert it from the passenger

compartment), adjust it and secure it using M6x12 Flange bolts and M6

Flange nuts.
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6. Make all the necessary adjustments to ensure the best fit and tighten all
bolts fully.

Make sure that everything is mounted properly, and all the bolts are tightened.
If everything is correct, your work is done.

After driving 50 km, check all the bolts and re-tighten them if necessary.
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Have a great time with the Bison Gear product!

Email: contact@bison-gear.com

Phone: +48 505 642 981

bison-gear.com
Page 8 of 8



